

RAS 8396

DOCKETED  
USNRC

September 1, 2004 (11:17AM)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

---

In the Matter of

Docket No. 52-009

System Energy Resources, Inc. (SERI)

(Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site)

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE-CLAIBORNE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH,  
NUCLEAR INFORMATION AND RESOURCE SERVICE, PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
AND MISSISSIPPI CHAPTER OF THE SIERRA CLUB ON  
APPEAL OF LBP-04-19**

Respectfully submitted by:

Diane Curran  
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.  
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202/328-2500

Counsel for Appellants

August 27, 2004

Template = SECY-021

SECY-02

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Claiborne County Demographics and Resources.....	3
1. Poverty level and minority representation .....	3
2. Lack of emergency response capability.....	3
3. Effects of Mississippi tax code.....	5
B. ESP Proceeding.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The ASLB Violated Fundamental Principles of Fairness in Administrative Decisionmaking by Failing to Explain the Basis for Its Decision.....	9
(1) Standard for admissibility of contentions.....	9
(2) The ASLB failed to explain the basis for its decision.....	11
(3) LBP-04-19 violates basic principles of fairness in administrative decision-making and undermines NRC's environmental justice policies.....	12
B. By Rejecting Appellants' Contention, the ASLB Violated the NRC's Standard for Admissibility of a NEPA Environmental Justice Contention.....	14
1. Requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act and NRC Environmental Justice Policy.....	14
2. The ASLB Erred in Denying Admission of Appellants' Contention.....	15

(a) Appellants raised a material legal and factual dispute with SERI regarding the adequacy of the Environmental Report.....16

(b) Appellants' Contention Is Within the Scope of This Proceeding.....18

(c) The significance of correspondence by Claiborne County officials with SERI regarding the alleged lack of significant impediments to effective emergency planning is a disputed question of fact that should be resolved in the merits phase of the case.....20

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Judicial Decisions

<i>Burrell v. Mississippi State Tax Commission</i> , Supreme Court of Mississippi, 536 So.2d 848 (Miss. Sup. Ct. 1988) .....	6
<i>Citizens for Safe Power v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Greater Boston Television Corporation v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841(D.C. Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	21

### NRC Administrative Decisions

<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-837, 23 NRC 525 (1986).....	21
<i>Louisiana Energy Services</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), LBP-97-8, 45 NRC 367, 379 (1997), <i>affirmed in part and reversed in part</i> , CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) .....	7
<i>Louisiana Energy Services</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) .....	14-16
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681 (1985), <i>aff'd on this ground and rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d. 719 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-422, 6 NRC 33, 40-42 (1977) .....	12
<i>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 1), ALAB-868, 25 NRC 912 (1987).....	21
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-90-4, 31 NRC 333 (1990).....	19
<i>Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> (North Anna Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-584, 11 NRC 451 (1980) <i>affirmed</i> , CLI-78-1, 7 NRC 1 (1978) .....	12, 13

**Statutes**

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4332(a).....10

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”),  
42 U.S.C. § 4331 et seq.....2,11, 13, 14-16, 19

**NRC Regulations**

10 C.F.R. §  
2.309(f).....10

10 C.F.R. §  
2.311(a).....1

**Federal Register Notices**

Draft Environmental Justice Policy Statement,  
68 Fed. Reg. 62,642 (November 5, 2003).....8, 15-16

Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings –  
Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168  
(August 11, 1989).....10

Notice of Hearing Opportunity, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,636 (January 16, 2004) .....6

Policy Statement on the Treatment of Environmental Justice  
Matters in NRC Regulatory and Licensing Actions,  
69 Fed. Reg. 52,040 (August 24, 2004).....2, 3, 14-15, 16, 19

**Miscellaneous**

NRC Office Instruction LIC-203, Procedural Guidance for  
Preparing Environmental Assessments and  
Considering Environmental Issues (2001).....13-14

August 27, 2004
